1	A RESOLUTION adjou	ning the	e Senate	in	honor	and	loving	memory	of	Austin
2	Trent Brownlee.									

- WHEREAS, Austin Brownlee was born in Frankfort, Kentucky, on May 24, 1990,
 the son of Melvin and Nancy Everman Brownlee; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Austin Brownlee was an energetic, spiritual young man with an open 6 mind and an eclectic taste in music; and

WHEREAS, Austin Brownlee, cherished son, brother, grandson, and nephew,
departed this earthly life on January 28, 2017, leaving his family, friends, and all those
who were touched by his presence in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Austin Brownlee is survived by his brother, Q. Brownlee;
grandparents, Sally A. Everman, Carol Louise James, and Darrell Everman; aunts and
uncles, Kelly Everman, Rebecca Everman-Meily, Dewayne Brownlee, Jesse Brownlee,
Gerald Brownlee, Vicky James, and Ricky James; and a host of other family members,
friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;

15 NOW, THEREFORE,

16 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 17 Kentucky:

Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
sympathy upon the passing of Austin Trent Brownlee, and extend heartfelt condolences to
his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

- 21 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
 22 memory of Austin Trent Brownlee.
- 23 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
 24 Resolution to Senator Julian M. Carroll for delivery to the family.